

## The ICFAI University, Tripura

(Established under section 4(2) of the Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Tripura Act 2004) Kamalghat (PO), Mohanpur, Tripura West – 799210, Email: <u>registrar@iutripura.edu.in</u> Tel: 0381 – 2865752/55, Fax : 0381 – 2865754, Website: <u>www.iutripura.edu.in</u>

## Road Safety Awareness Policy of "The ICFAI University Tripura"

The ICFAI University Tripura acknowledged the importance of road Safety is a critical concern globally, impacting public health and economic prosperity. Despite government efforts, road accidents become a significant issue now a day, with alarming huge fatalities in India, including Tripura due to the road accidents which represents the 67% of total deaths between18-45 age groups. In view of the Honourable direction and subsequent Government directions, The ICFAI University Tripura established the Road Safety Awareness Policy of the University for conducting various awareness and sensitization programs for the students & Faculty Community under the flagships. The Policy is as depicted under:

- 1. A committee comprising of student's representative of various departments and a Faculty Convener is formed to address issues relating to Road safety & Traffic rule awareness.
- 2. The Committee may undertake the following activities:

A) Organizing Training/Workshop/Seminar programs on road safety awareness.

B) Displaying emergency helpline numbers prominently in the University Campus like: promotion of Government Emergency Helpline Numbers (112 or 100) : C.M. HELPLINE: 1905, Child Help Line number(1098): Women Help line number(1091): Public Grievances numbers(1905): Police Help Line number 112, Fire: 101, Ambulance (102) etc.

C) To propose for incorporating road safety education into the curriculum.

D) Organizing awareness programs, rally and competitions on Road Safety to create awareness to the community.

E) Collaborating with relevant authorities for resource mobilization and expertise.

The above policy is made under the approval of the authority of the University and will be implemented with immediate effect with signature on date.

Prepared by Dy. Manager (Admin)

**Recommended** by **Registrar**, IUT

Registrar, ICFAI University Tripura Kamalghat, Tripura (West).



Dean, Students Affairs

Stale

Approved by Vice Chancellor Vice Chancellor The ICFAI University Tripura Kamaighat, West Tripura.